

# 02-1544-cr(L)

*To be Argued By:*  
ALEX HERNANDEZ

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

### FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 02-1544-cr(L)**  
**02-1594-cr(CON)**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

FRANK ESTRADA, a/k/a “Frankie Estrada,” a/k/a “The Terminator,” a/k/a “Big Dog,” a/k/a “Mustard”;  
EDWARD ESTRADA, a/k/a “French Fry,” a/k/a “Fry”;  
(for continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

KEVIN J. O’CONNOR  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

ALEX HERNANDEZ  
ALINA REYNOLDS  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

ISAIAS SOLER, a/k/a “Eso,” a/k/a “Dog”; NELSON CARRASQUILLO; WILLIAM RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a “Billy Rodriguez,” a/k/a “William Gomez,” a/k/a “Billy Gomez,” a/k/a “Billy the Kid”; FELIX DeJESUS, a/k/a “Dino”; CHARLES DeJESUS, a/k/a “Chino”; EDDIE LAWHORN, a/k/a “Fat Boy”; YAMARR SHIPMAN, a/k/a “Country”; MICHAEL HILLIARD, a/k/a “Mizzy”; PABLITO COTTO; ROSARIO COTTO, a/k/a “Sato”; BENITO ROSARIO; RICARDO ROSARIO, a/k/a “Q”; ; KELVIN VEREEN, a/k/a “Nino”; ; FELIPE SANTANA, a/k/a “Omar Soto”; TAMARIUS MANER, a/k/a “Trigger”; GLORIA VARGAS; HECTOR CRUZ, a/k/a “Casper”; HECTOR GONZALEZ, a/k/a “June Bug”; ENRIQUE MARTINEZ, a/k/a “Ricky Zapata”; and CARMEN COTTO, a/k/a “CC”

*Defendants,*

DANIEL HERREDIA, a/k/a “D-Nice,” and MAKENE JACOBS, a/k/a Madee”

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	xx
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Facts .....	4
1. General Evidence of Estrada Heroin Distribution Conspiracy .....	5
2. Evidence Specific to Daniel Herredia .....	10
3. Evidence Specific to Makene Jacobs .....	14
4. Post-Trial Proceedings .....	21
Summary of Argument .....	22
Argument .....	26

<b>CLAIMS OF DANIEL HERREDIA</b> .....	26
I. Applying a Mandatory Minimum Lifetime Term of Imprisonment Based on Herredia’s Prior Convictions, Which Were Not Included in the Indictment or Deliberated on by the Jury, Did Not Violate <i>Apprendi</i> .....	26
A. Relevant Facts .....	26
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review ....	28
C. Discussion .....	30
II. The Sentencing Court Properly Declined To Depart Downward From A Statutorily Imposed Mandatory Minimum Term of Life Imprisonment .....	35
A. Relevant Facts .....	35
B. The Sentencing Court Properly Considered Herredia’s Prior Felony Conviction for “Street Level” Selling of Drugs to Qualify Him for a Statutory Mandatory Minimum ...	37
1. Governing Law and Standard of Review .....	37
2. Discussion .....	38
C. The Sentencing Judge Properly Found that He Had no Authority to Impose a Sentence Below the Mandatory Minimum Sentence ...	40
1. Governing Law and Standard of Review .....	40

2. Discussion .....	42
III. The District Court Properly Denied Herredia’s Motion To Sever .....	43
A. Relevant Facts .....	43
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review ....	45
C. Discussion .....	49
IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Excluding Testimony Of Herredia’s Investigator About The Reactions Of A Person Not Involved In The Charged Conduct .....	53
A. Relevant Facts .....	53
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review ....	58
C. Discussion .....	59
<b>CLAIMS OF MAKENE JACOBS .....</b>	<b>62</b>
I. Jacobs’ Counsel Was Not Constitutionally Ineffective at Trial .....	62
A. Relevant Facts .....	62
1. The Fourth Amendment Claims .....	62
2. The Failure to Object to Admission of Videotape .....	68
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review ....	68

C. Discussion . . . . .	71
1. Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing to Move To Suppress The Currency and Failing To Properly Investigate That Claim . . . . .	71
a. Motion to Suppress . . . . .	71
b. Investigation of the Motion to Suppress	74
2. Counsel Was Not Constitutionally Ineffective For Failing to Object To The Introduction Of The Surveillance Tape . . .	76
II. The Court Lacks Authority To Consider Jacobs’ Request For A New Trial . . . . .	79
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	79
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . .	79
C. Discussion . . . . .	82
III. The Government Did Not Present Perjured Testimony or Commit Any Other Form of Prosecutorial Misconduct . . . . .	82
A. The Government Did Not Elicit Perjured Testimony . . . . .	84
1. Relevant Facts . . . . .	84

2. Governing Law and Standard of Review .	85
3. Discussion . . . . .	86
B. The Government Did Not Commit Prosecutorial Misconduct During Summation	87
1. Relevant Facts . . . . .	88
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review .	88
3. Discussion . . . . .	89
C. The Government Did Not Commit Prosecutorial Misconduct in its Cross- Examination of Jacobs . . . . .	96
1. Relevant Facts . . . . .	96
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review	100
3. Discussion . . . . .	101
IV. The District Court Properly Sentenced Jacobs To A Mandatory Term of Lifetime Imprisonment .	104
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	104
B. The District Court Properly Sentenced Jacobs to a Mandatory Minimum Term of Lifetime Imprisonment Because Jacobs Had Two Prior Felony Drug Convictions . . . . .	108

1. Governing Law and Standard of Review	108
2. Discussion	109
C. Jacobs Did Not Preserve His Constitutional Challenge to 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A), But it is Not Unconstitutionally Vague in any Event	110
1. Governing Law and Standard of Review	110
2. Discussion	112
CONCLUSION	114
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum of Statutes and Rules	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	33
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) . . . . .	28, 31
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) . . . . .	80, 81
<i>Costantino v. Herzog</i> , 203 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	78
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) . . . . .	101
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) . . . . .	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (2002) . . . . .	86, 111

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	68-69
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 .....	69
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	110
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	81
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	70, 76
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	30
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....	45
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1254 (2005) .....	32
<i>Spero v. United States</i> , 375 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1099 (2005), and <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1345 (2005) .....	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	69, 71, 73, 78

<i>United States v. Anglin</i> , 284 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	29, 31
<i>United States v. Attanasio</i> , 870 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Aulet</i> , 618 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	76
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 5 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	101
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005) . . . . .	29, 32, 41
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 104 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	83
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , Nos. 03-1291, 03-1300, ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 1444147 (2d Cir. June 21, 2005) . . . . .	80, 81
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	48, 51
<i>United States v. Cervone</i> , 907 F.2d 332 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	46

<i>United States v. Coriaty</i> , 300 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	89, 90, 102
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) . . . . .	86
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	48, 49, 69
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 365 F.3d 150 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 449 (2004) . . . . .	70
<i>United States v. Dukes</i> , 727 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	80
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 342 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	88
<i>United States v. Eltayib</i> , 88 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	90-92
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 188 F.Supp. 2d 207 (D. Conn. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 320 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 116 Fed. Appx. 325 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	6

<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	111, 112
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	83
<i>United States v. Feyrer</i> , 333 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	46, 49
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	71
<i>United States v. Freidman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	46, 51
<i>United States v. Gallego</i> , 191 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	87
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 32 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	109
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	69, 70, 71
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 214 F.3d 175 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	81
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 268 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	50, 81, 82
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980) . . . . .	102

<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 627 (2004) . . . . .	92
<i>United States v. Hocking</i> , 841 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	80
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 115 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	109
<i>United States v. Inserra</i> , 34 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	86
<i>United States v. Jaswal</i> , 47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	91, 95
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 381 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>op. supplemented by</i> <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 108 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 916 (2005) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	71
<i>United States v. King</i> , 345 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1167 (2004) . . . . .	30, 33
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) . . . . .	110
<i>United States v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	70

<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 386 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>op. supplemented by</i> <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 111 Fed. Appx. 52 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1355 (2005) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Lovell</i> , 16 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Martino</i> , 294 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	25, 29, 31, 107-109
<i>United States v. Matos</i> , 905 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	69, 71, 73
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 271 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	79-82, 85, 87
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 54 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	101
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 313 F.3d 745 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	40, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 57 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	89, 90, 92
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Mishoe</i> , 241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	39-40

<i>United States v. Monzon</i> , 359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	71, 75, 86
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 181 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	81
<i>United States v. Nerlinger</i> , 862 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	46, 50
<i>United States v. Nosov</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	86, 112
<i>United States v. Rittweger</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	89, 95
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	93
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. (2004) . . . . .	110
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	47, 49, 51, 53
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	83

<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	29, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Santoro</i> , 302 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1106 (2004) . . . . .	59
<i>United States v. Sharpley</i> , 399 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (May 14, 2005) (No. 04-10167) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Soler</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 62 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3720 (U.S. June 2, 2005) (No. 04-1628) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 432 (D. Conn. 2002) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Turoff</i> , 853 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	45, 46
<i>United States v. Tutino</i> , 883 F.2d 1125 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	47, 48
<i>United States v. Venturella</i> , 391 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	110, 111
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	48

<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	112
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1004 (2004) .....	111
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	89
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 933 (2003), and <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 993 (2003) .....	47, 59, 61
<i>United States v. Zichettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	87, 89
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993) .....	45, 47, 48, 49

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	xix
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e) .....	42-43
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f) .....	41-43

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	xix
21 U.S.C. § 841	passim
21 U.S.C. § 846	passim
21 U.S.C. § 851	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xix
28 U.S.C. § 2255	70

### **SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3	39-40
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0	36

### **FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8	45, 46, 49, 50, 51
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	46, 47, 49
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	81
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	79-82
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b)	79-81

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	59, 86
Fed. R. Evid. 401	58
Fed. R. Evid. 402	58
Fed. R. Evid. 403	23, 58, 60, 77
Fed. R. App. P. 4	xix
